
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Audit 
Committee   
 
 
 
Friday 17th  November 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber on Monday 27th 
November 2023 at 2pm.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 
 
 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality, and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Monday 27th November 2023 at 2pm taking place in the Council Chamber,  
The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 26th September 
2023 
 

To Follow 

 REPORT OF THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITORS, MAZARS 
 

 

5.   Report to those charged with Governance - Mazars Audit 
Completion Report 
 

To Follow 

 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND SECTION 151 
OFFICER 
 

 

6.   Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
NB: The Appendix to the above report will be emailed to you 
separately to the agenda.  
 

4 - 6 

7.   Assessment of Going Concern Status 
 

7 - 13 

8.   Strategic Risk Register and Partnership Arrangements Verbal Update 

9.   Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24 
 

14 - 16 

3



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of the Audit Committee on 27th November 2023 

 

Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 

Report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Contact Officer  Director of Finance and Resources 
Theresa Fletcher 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
The Committee is asked to approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2022/23, 
circulated as Appendix 1. 
 

___________________________________________________________________  
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The outturn position for the Council has previously been reported to a meeting of 

the Finance and Corporate Overview Committee and the Council’s Executive.  
The Mazars external audit team has been undertaking work on the Statement of 
Accounts remotely since July and the conclusions from this work so far are set 
out in the External Auditor’s Report which is another item on this agenda. 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 to this report is the Council’s Audited Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23.  There may be some changes still requested by the external auditor in 
completing the audit – which will be reported verbally at the Committee meeting.  
It is anticipated however, that there will be only limited changes between the 
version at appendix 1 and the final Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
 

1.3 Given the possibility that issues raised may require the Statement of Accounts to 
be amended, it is recommended that delegated powers be given to the Chief 
Financial Officer in consultation with the Chair or Deputy Chair of this Committee 
to agree any final changes to the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2022/23.  It 
should be noted that the only changes made under these delegated powers will 
relate to amendments agreed with the Council’s external auditors Mazars. 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The external audit process for 2022/23 has almost concluded and the accounts 

as amended are expected to be given an unqualified audit opinion.  The outcome 

4

Agenda Item 6



 

of the audit so far is summarised in the external auditor’s report to those charged 
with governance which appears elsewhere on the agenda. 

3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 There are no alternative options for consideration. 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That the Committee approves the Statement of Accounts in respect of 
2022/23. 
 

2. That delegated powers are granted to the Chief Financial Officer in 
consultation with the Chair or Deputy Chair of this Committee to agree any 
changes agreed with the Council’s external auditors Mazars, which may be 
necessary to ensure the completion of the Statement of Accounts by 30th 
November 2023. 

 
Approved by Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

IMPLICATIONS. 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: The process has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations.  It should be noted that the Council is required 
to complete and approve the audited Statement of Accounts by the end of July 
under normal circumstances, but the deadline has been extended to 30 November 
for the financial year 2022/23. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Environment: 
Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 
Details: 
Not applicable to this report. 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: There are no human resource issues arising directly out of this report. 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards, or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

All 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy, and Environment. 
 

  

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

1 Bolsover District Council – Statement of Accounts 2022/23 (to be 
tabled) 

  

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive, you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
None 

 

6



 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Audit Committee on 27th November 2023 
 

Assessment of Going Concern Status 
 

Report of the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer  
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Contact Officer  Theresa Fletcher 
Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of an assessment of the Council as a going concern for the 
purposes of producing the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
 

___________________________________________________________________  
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The concept of a going concern assumes that an authority’s functions and 

services will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The 
provisions in the Code in respect of going concern reporting requirements reflect 
the economic and statutory environment in which local authorities operate. These 
provisions confirm that as authorities cannot be created or dissolved without 
statutory prescription, they must prepare their financial statements on a going 
concern basis of accounting. 
 

1.2 Local authorities carry out functions essential to the local community and are 
themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-raising powers 
arising only at the discretion of central government). If an authority were in 
financial difficulty, the prospects are that alternative arrangements might be made 
by central government either for the continuation of the services it provides or for 
assistance with the recovery of a deficit over more than one financial year. 
 

1.3 Where the assessment determines the going concern status is not proven, 
particular care would be needed in the valuation of assets, as inventories and 
property, plant and equipment may not be realisable at their book values and 
provisions may be needed for closure costs or redundancies. An inability to apply 
the going concern concept would potentially have a fundamental impact on the 
financial statements. 
 

1.4 As with all principal local authorities, the Council is required to compile its 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Code which is published by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), accounts drawn 

7

Agenda Item 7



 

up under the Code therefore assume that a local authority’s services will continue 
to operate for the foreseeable future.   

 
1.5 Given the significant reduction in funding for local government in recent years 

and the potential threat this poses to the ongoing viability of councils as a 
consequence, external auditors continue to place a greater emphasis on local 
authorities undertaking an assessment of the going concern basis on which they 
prepare their financial statements.   
 

1.6 Our current medium-term financial plan (MTFP) was revised in December 2022. 
It was based on assumptions that reflected what we knew about the economy at 
the time. We have since seen the continued increases to general cost of living 
and the much-publicised issuing of, or potential issuing of, Section 114 notices by 
some Local Authorities. We need to be confident that we understand and have 
taken into account any threats to our financial sustainability. 
 

1.7 This report sets out the position for Bolsover District Council and provides 
justification for the 2022/23 financial statements being prepared on a going 
concern basis. 
 

The Assessment 

 
1.8 The provisions in the 2022/23 Code section 3.4 (Presentation of Financial 

Statements) on the going concern accounting requirements, reflect the economic 
and statutory environment in which local authorities operate. These provisions 
confirm that, as authorities cannot be created or dissolved without statutory 
prescription, it would not therefore be appropriate for their financial statements to 
be prepared on anything other than a going concern basis. 
 

1.9 The requirements to use the going concern basis of accounting mean that 
authorities do not apply paragraph 25 of IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 
Statements mandating management to make an assessment of the authority’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. However, this reporting requirement is 
separate from the need for local authorities to report on the impact of financial 
pressures in the Narrative Report and, for example, other relevant liquidity 
reporting requirements such as those under the Code’s adoption of IFRS 7 
Financial Instruments: Disclosures. 
 

1.10 The main factors which underpin this assessment are: 
 

• The Council’s current financial position; 

• The Council’s projected financial position; 

• The Council’s balance sheet; 

• The Council’s cash flow; 

• The Council’s governance arrangements; 

• The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a 

local authority. 

Each of the above is considered in more detail below. 

 

8



 

The Council’s Current Financial Position – Revenue Resources 

 

General Fund 

 
1.11 As reported to Executive in September, the Council under spent on the General 

Fund revenue budget in 2022/23 by £1.946m.  As at 31 March 2023, the Council 
held a General Fund Balance of £2.019m and held Earmarked Reserves tot
[...]
al framework and central 
government control there are other factors such as the role undertaken by the 
external auditor as well as the statutory requirement in some cases for 
compliance with best practice and guidance published by CIPFA and other 
relevant bodies. 
 

1.23 The provisions in the Code on the going concern requirements reflect the 
economic and statutory environment in which local authorities operate.  We are 
satisfied that there are no significant issues regarding the external regulatory and 
control environment which present any material uncertainties regarding the 
Council’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
 

Material Uncertainties 

 

1.24 The Council is aware that there is a requirement to consider any material 
uncertainties which would impact on the Council’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. 
 

1.25 We are satisfied that there are no material uncertainties which, under the Code, 
represent significant issues regarding the Council’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. 
 

Dragonfly Development Limited 

 

1.26 On 4th October 2022, Dragonfly Development Limited was converted from a joint 
venture with Woodhead Regeneration Ltd into a wholly owned company of 
Bolsover District Council. A full business case was independently commissioned 
to explore the future options for Dragonfly Development Limited, including 
income generation from housing, property, commercial and regeneration 
activities. 
 

1.27 The business case produced, demonstrated that Dragonfly Development Limited 
can be a viable proposition that will provide the Council with a positive income 
stream. The implementation with the appropriate legal, governance and financial 
arrangements in place will enable the delivery of the full scope of services and 
will enable the levels of control required for the Council. 
 

1.28 Whilst the legal, governance and financial arrangements are in the early stages 
of being embedded between the Council and Dragonfly, we are satisfied that 
there are no significant issues regarding the Council’s wholly owned company 
which present any material uncertainties regarding the Council’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. 

 
 
 

11



 

2. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 It is considered that having regard to the Council’s arrangements and such 

factors as highlighted in this report that the Council remains a going concern and 
the Council’s accounts for 2022/23 have appropriately been prepared on this 
basis.  This report gives the assessment by the Council’s Section 151 Officer in 
support of presenting the Accounts for approval and provides assurance to 
Mazars, the Council’s external auditor. 

3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 No alternative options are offered, the going concern status has been 

determined. 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee accepts the outcome of the assessment of the Council’s going 
concern status for the purposes of preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. 
 

Approved by Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: There are no legal or data protection issues arising directly from this report. 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Environment:         Yes☐  No ☒  

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 
Details: 
Not applicable to this report. 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: There are no human resource issues arising directly out of this report. 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards, or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy, and Environment. 
 

  

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

  

  

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive, you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
None 

 

13



 
Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24 

 
Formal Items – Report Key 
 

Treasury Management Audit/Risk 

  

 

Date of Meeting  Items for Agenda 
 

Lead Officer 

27th June 2023  Report of External Auditor - Audit Strategy Memorandum   

 

Mazars 

 Summary of Progress on the 2022/23 and 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan  Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

 Internal Audit Consortium Annual Report  Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

 Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  S151 Officer 

  
 

  

25th July 2023  Report of Internal Audit – Summary of progress on the Internal Audit 
Plan 2023/24 

Sep Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

  Member Training 2023/24 – Member Discussion     March 2024 meeting Mar 
‘24 

Feedback from Committee Members on 
training requirements 

  Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate 
Governance Sept meeting 

Sep Director of Governance/Monitoring Officer 

  Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24                    Sep Governance / S151 Officer 

  
 

  

26th September 
2023  

 Report to those charged with Governance – Mazars Audit Completion 
report       

Nov Mazars 

  Audit Progress Report – Year ended 31/3/23  Mazars 

  Strategic Risk Register and partnership arrangements Nov Chief Executive 

  Report of Internal Audit – Summary of progress on the Internal Audit 
Plan 2023/24 

 
 

Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

14

A
genda Item

 9



Date of Meeting  Items for Agenda 
 

Lead Officer 

  Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations  Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

  Review of the Internal Audit Charter  Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

  Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

 Director of Governance/Monitoring Officer 

  BDC Statement of Accounts 2022/23                           Nov Section 151 Officer 

  Assessment of Going Concern Status                          Nov Section 151 Officer 

  Annual Report of Committee  Section 151 Officer 

  Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  Governance / Section 151 Officer  

  
 

  

27th November 
2023 

 Report to those charged with Governance – Mazars Audit Completion 
Rpt 

 Mazars 

 BDC Statement of Accounts 2022/23  Section 151 Officer 

 Assessment of Going Concern Status  Section 151 Officer 

 Strategic Risk Register and partnership arrangements  Chief Executive  

 Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  Governance / Section 151 Officer 

  
 

  

24th January 
2024 

 Report of Internal Audit – Summary of progress on the Internal Audit 
Plan 

 Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

  Accounting Policies 2023/24  Section 151 Officer 

  Report of External Auditor – Auditor’s Annual Report 2022/23  Mazars 

  Report of External Auditor - External Audit Progress Report  Mazars 

  Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  S151 Officer 
 
 

  
 

  

15



Date of Meeting  Items for Agenda 
 

Lead Officer 

12th March 2024  Strategic Risk Register and partnership arrangements  Chief Executive 

  Report of Internal Audit – Summary of progress on the Internal Audit 
Plan 2023/24 

 Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

  Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations  Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

  Report of Internal Audit – Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  Head of Internal Audit Consortium 

  Audit Committee – Self-assessment for effectiveness  Section 151 Officer 

  Member Training 2023/24 – Member Discussion  Feedback from Committee Members on 
training requirements 

  Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24  S151 Officer 

 

16


	Agenda
	6 Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	7 Assessment of Going Concern Status
	9 Audit Committee Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in 
the Council Chamber on Monday, 27th November 2023 at 14:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Duncan Haywood, Cathy Jeffery, Carol Wood, and Ruth Jaffray 
(Coopted Member). 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director – 
Services) Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jenny Williams (Head of Internal 
Audit Consortium) and Alison Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and James Collins (Audit Director - MAZARS). 
 
 
AUD21-23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Chris Kane and Lisa 
Powell. 
 
 
 
AUD22-23/24 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
AUD23-23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
AUD24-23/24 MINUTES – 26TH SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Carol Wood 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit Committee held on 26th September 2023 be 
          approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
AUD25-23/24 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE - MAZARS 

AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 

Committee considered a detailed report presented by James Collins, Audit Director – 
MAZARS in relation to their Audit Completion Report for the Council. 
The detailed scope of Mazars work was set out in the National Audit Office’s (NAO) Code 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 

of Audit Practice. Mazars responsibilities and powers were derived from the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014, and as outlined in their Audit Strategy Memorandum, the 
audit had been conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) 
and meant Mazars had focused on audit risks that they had assessed as resulting in a 
higher risk of material misstatement. 
 
Section 4 of the report set out Mazars conclusions and significant findings from their 
audit. This section also included Mazars conclusions on the audit risks and areas of 
management judgement in their Audit Strategy Memorandum, which included: 
 

 valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment & Investment Property (significant 
risk); 

 

 valuation of net defined benefit liability (significant risk);  
 

 management override of controls (significant risk); and 
 

 acquisition of Dragonfly Development Limited (enhanced risk). 
 
Section 5 of the report set out internal control recommendations and section 6 set out 
audit misstatements. Section 7 outlined Mazars work on the Council’s arrangements to 
achieve economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
 
The appendices to Mazars report provided information in respect of the draft  
management representation letter, the draft audit report, independence, and other 
communications. 
 
It was noted that a member of the public had made an objection to the Council’s  
accounts in relation to Dragonfly, the Council’s wholly owned company. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding Hyman-Robertson, the Actuary for  
Derbyshire Pension Fund (LGPS), James confirmed that Mazars had critically assessed 
their competency and Mazars were comfortable of their expertise. 
 
The Chair thanked James Collins for attending the meeting. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
AUD26-23/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

 
Committee’s approval was sought for the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2022/23 as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report.  
 
Committee was advised that some changes may be requested to the Council’s  
Statement of Accounts by the external auditor, MAZARS, in completing their audit. 
However, it was anticipated that there would be only limited changes between the version 
at Appendix 1 and the final Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. Further to this, it was 
recommended that delegated power be given to the Chief Financial Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair or Vice Chair of Audit Committee, to agree any final changes 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

3 

to the Statement of Accounts 2022/23. Only changes made under these delegated 
powers would relate to amendments agreed with the Council’s external auditors Mazars. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts in respect of 2022/23 be approved, 
 

2) delegated powers be given to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with 
the Chair or Vice Chair of the Committee, to agree any changes agreed with the 
Council’s external auditors Mazars, which may be necessary to ensure the 
completion of the Statement of Accounts by 30th November 2023. 

 
 
 
AUD27-23/24 ASSESSMENT OF GOING CONCERN STATUS 

 
Committee considered a detailed report which informed Members of an assessment of 
the Council as a going concern for the purposes of producing the Statement of Accounts 
for 2022/23. 
 
The concept of a going concern assumed that an authority’s functions and services would 
continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The provisions in the Code in 
respect of going concern reporting requirements reflected the economic and statutory 
environment in which local authorities operated. These provisions confirmed that as 
authorities cannot be created or dissolved without statutory prescription, they must 
prepare their financial statements on a going concern basis of accounting. 
 
Local authorities carried out functions essential to the local community and were 
themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-raising powers arising 
only at the discretion of central government). If an authority were in financial difficulty, the 
prospects were that alternative arrangements might be made by central government 
either for the continuation of the services it provided or for assistance with the recovery of 
a deficit over more than one financial year. 
 
As with all principal local authorities, the Council was required to compile its Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with the Code which was published by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). Accounts drawn up under the Code therefore 
assumed that a local authority’s services would continue to operate for the foreseeable 
future.  
 
Given the significant reduction in funding for local government in recent years, and the 
potential threat this posed to the ongoing viability of councils, as a consequence, external 
auditors continued to place a greater emphasis on local authorities undertaking an 
assessment of the going concern basis on which they prepared their financial statements. 
 
The Council’s current medium-term financial plan (MTFP) was revised in December 2022 
and was based on assumptions that reflected what was known about the economy at that 
time. The Council had since seen the continued increases to general cost of living and 
the much-publicised issuing of, or potential issuing of, Section 114 notices by some local 
authorities. The Council needed to be confident that it understood and had taken into 
account any threats to its financial sustainability. 
 
The report for Committee’s consideration set out the position for the Council and provided 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4 

justification for the 2022/23 financial statements being prepared on a going concern 
basis. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood 
RESOLVED that the outcome of the assessment of the Council’s going concern status 
          for the purpose of preparing the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 be accepted. 
 
 
 
AUD28-23/24 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND PARTNERSHIP 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Chief Executive provided a verbal update to the meeting in relation to the Council’s 
Strategic Risk Register and Partnership arrangements. 
 
The last meeting of the Risk Management Group was held on 31st October 2023, where 
the Council’s Strategic Risk Register had been reviewed. Other items considered at the 
meeting were; 
 

 a flooding de-brief provided by the Strategic Director of Services regarding the 
recent flooding in the District, and the grants schemes released by the government 
in relation to this; 

 

 an update provided by the Chief Executive in relation to the Dragonfly Shareholder 
Board. The Service Level Agreement would be presented to Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee in December and Executive in January 2024 for approval; 

 

 the national picture regarding local authority finances & S114 Notices; 
 

 the service risk register in relation to Governance, Legal and Monitoring provided 
by the Service Director Governance, Legal Services and Monitoring Officer; 

 

 Emergency Planning Update; and an 
 

 Insurance Update provided by the Senior Technical Officer from Finance who was 
ensuring the Council was getting best value from its insurance premiums as 
possible. 

 
With regard to corporate risks, the group had discussed whether to remove the Covid risk 
from the Register at the end of March 2024. A risk which had been added was regarding 
Dragonfly, the Council’s wholly owned company, this had been crossed referenced with 
the risk register in relation to the business case for Dragonfly. Housing pressures were a 
corporate risk to the Council and was probably the greatest it had ever been. There were 
just under 2,000 people on the Council’s Housing waiting list and depletion of stock due 
to the Right to Buy Scheme and various government agendas, for example, immigration 
and homelessness schemes, were putting additional pressure on Housing. Thus the 
Council’s Housing policies and procedures were being looked at. This was an issue 
which was affecting all councils nationally. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources thanked the Chief Executive for a good update report 
and added that the Finance team were also under pressure, and this needed to be kept 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

5 

an eye on. 
 
In response to a Member’s query regarding Council reserves to cover internal claims 
against loss rather than buying into insurance policies, the Section 151 Officer advised 
Members that the problem with setting up a reserve was that it needed a lot of money, for 
example, £1m, and it was having those funds available. 
 
In response to another Member’s query, the Section 151 Officer advised the meeting that 
the Council’s insurance policies had increased by £200k, split between the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and Dragonfly. Total premiums were currently £570k. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood 
RESOLVED that the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 
AUD29-23/24 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 
Committee considered their work programme 2023/24. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffery 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:40 hours. 
 
 
 


